

No. 22-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEE JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RAJEEV MUTTREJA

Counsel of Record

CHRISTOPHER S. DINKEL

SOPHIE A. LEFF

JONES DAY

250 Vesey Street

New York, NY 10281

(212) 326-3939

rmuttreja@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINION BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Underlying Conduct.....	3
B. District Court Proceedings.....	4
C. Decision Below	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS AN EXISTING CIRCUIT SPLIT ON FORFEITURE IN CRIMINAL CASES	15
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	21
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED INVOLVES A RECURRING ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	25
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE	28
CONCLUSION	28

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Nov. 16, 2022).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Rehearing (Jan. 11, 2023)	9a
APPENDIX C: Transcript of Change of Plea Proceedings (Feb. 4, 2021)	10a
APPENDIX D: Transcript of Sentencing Proceedings (July 6, 2021)	26a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	11
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 874 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003).....	22, 26
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	22
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	23
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	21, 23, 27
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979).....	26
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991).....	26
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	26
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	28
<i>Ruelas v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 580 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2009).....	14

<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	24
<i>United States v. Ataya</i> , 884 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 991 F.2d 1445 (8th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>United States v. Blaszcak</i> , 56 F.4th 230 (2d Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	27
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 26 F.4th 860 (11th Cir. 2022) (<i>en banc</i>)	1, 15–16, 19–21, 23, 27
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 34 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022)	15–17, 20
<i>United States v. Garcia-Pillado</i> , 898 F.2d 36 (5th Cir. 1990).....	15, 17–18, 20
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 336 F. App'x 282 (4th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 869 F.2d 661 (2d Cir. 1989)	19
<i>United States v. Matchett</i> , 802 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>United States v. Moyer</i> , 282 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2002).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Parra-Ibanez</i> , 936 F.2d 588 (1st Cir. 1991)	19
<i>United States v. Pryce</i> , 938 F.2d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	1

<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	1, 21–23
<i>United States v. Smagola</i> , 390 F. App'x 438 (6th Cir. 2010)	11–14, 19
<i>United States v. Zeigler</i> , 19 F.3d 486 (10th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018).....	20
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	16, 22, 24
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942).....	2, 13–14, 18, 24–25
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 922	3
18 U.S.C. § 924	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3, 28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	2, 4, 10–11, 14, 19
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	12
Lon L. Fuller, <i>The Forms and Limits of Adjudication</i> , 92 HARV. L. REV. 353 (1978).....	27
Stephen Landsman, <i>The Adversary System: A Description and Defense</i> (1984).....	27
